












S R 8 C & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

12th Floor, The Ruby 
29 Senapati Bapat Marg 
Dadar (West) 
Mumbai- 400 028, India 

Tel : +91 22 6819 8000 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Standalone financial Results of the 
Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Shree Renuka Sugars Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Shree 
Renuka Sugars Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter ended June 30, 2019 (the "Statement") 
attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
('the Regulation') as amended, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMDl/44/2019 dated March 
29, 2019 ('the Circular'). 

2. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (lnd AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, read with the Circular is 
the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors 
of the Company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our 
review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the . 
Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This 
standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to 
whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries 
of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less 
assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an 
audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 
believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('lnd AS') 
specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules 
issued thereunder and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, read with the Circular, including 
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

for S R B C & CO LLP 

per Shyamsundar Pachisia 
Partner 
Membership No.: 049237 

UDIN: 19049237AAAAAN9631 
Mumbai 
August 6, 2019 

S R 8 C & CO LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Identity No. AAS-4318 
Regd. Off1ce: 22, Curnac Street, Block '8', 3rd Floor. Kolkata-700 016 
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PART I 
Statement of consolidated unaudited financial results for the quarter ended June 30 2019 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 

3 months 
ended 

June 30, 2019 

3 months 
ended 

March 31, 

2019 

3 months 
ended 

June 30, 2018 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

1 Revenue from operations 
2 Income from incentive to sugar mills 
3 Other income 

4 Total income 
Expenses 
Cost of materials consumed 

Purchase of stock-in-trade 
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and 

stock-in-trade 

Employee benefit expenses 
Finance cost 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 
Foreign exchange gain (net) 

Other expenses 
5 Total expenses 
6 Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax 
7 Exceptional items- income/( expenses) 

8 Profit/( loss) before tax 

9 Tax income/( expense) 
Current tax 
Deferred tax 

10 Loss from continuing operations after tax 
11 Loss from discontinued operations before tax 
12 Tax expense on discontinued operations 
13 Loss from discontinued operations after tax 
14 Loss for the period/year 
15 Loss for the year attributable to: 

i. Equity holders of the parent 
ii. Non- controlling interest 

16 Other comprehensive income (OCI) 
A) Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or 
loss in subsequent periods: 

Reversal of revaluation reserve on disposal of 
assets/impairment of property, plant and eauipments 
Income tax relating to above 
Revaluation reserve on property, plant and equipments 

Income tax relating to above 
Remeasurement gain on defined benefit plan 
Income tax relating to above 
Net loss on FVOCI equity Instruments 

B) Other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit 
or loss in subsequent periods: 

ExchanRe difference on translation of foreign operations 
17 Total comprehensive income after tax 
18 Total comprehensive income attributable to: 

i. Equity holders of the parent 
ii. Non - controllinR Interest 

19 Paid-uo eauitv share capital (Face value of Re.1/- each) 
20 Reserves excluding revaluation reserve as per balance sheet of 

previous accounting year 

21 Earnings per share (for continuing operations) 
(of Re.l/- each) (not annualised): 

a) Basic (INR) 

b) Diluted (INR) 

22 Earnings per share (for discontinued operations) 
(of Re.1/- each) (not annuallsed): 

a) Basic (INR) 

b) Diluted (INR) 
23 Earnings per share (for continuing and discontinued 

operations)( of Re.1/- each) (not annuallsed): _ 
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Previous year 
ended 

March 31, 
2019 

(Audited) 
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Consolidated Segment wise revenue, results, assets and liabilities for the quarter ended June 30, 2019 

3 months 3 months 3 months 

ended ended ended 

Sr. 
Particulars 

June 30, March 31, June 30, 2018 

No. 2019 2019 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

1 Segment revenue 

(a) Sugar 8,367 11,358 8,519 

(b) Ethanol 1,429 1,827 1,227 

(c) Co-generation 556 1,752 531 

(d) Trading 136 1,772 513 

(e) Engineering 201 197 21 

(f) Other 41 28 41 

Total 10,730 16,934 10,852 

Less :Inter segment revenue 691 2,901 1,068 

Revenue from operations 10,039 14,033 9,784 

2 Segment results profit I (loss) before tax and interest 

(a) Sugar (586) (214) (380) 

(b) Ethanol 315 639 144 

(c) Co-generation (82) 331 (159) 

(d) Trading (41) 80 9 

(e) Engineering 29 26 (12) 

(f) Other 11 2 -

Total (354) 864 (398) 

Less: i) Finance costs 1,519 1,409 1,457 

iii) Other unallocable expenses 413 24 346 

iii) Foreign exchange (gain)/loss (net) (38) (40) (957) 

(2,248) (529) (1,244) 

Add: Other unallocable income 376 1,247 477 

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (1,872) 718 (767) 

Less: Exceptional items- income/(expenses) - (960) (23) 

Total profit/(loss) before tax continued operations (1,872) (242) (790) 

Total profit/(loss) before tax discontinued operations (2,227) (3,587) (11,052) 

Total profit/(loss) before tax (4,099) (3,829) (11,842) 

3 Segment assets 

(a) Sugar 44,207 43,228 33,584 

(b) Ethanol 6,475 6,796 6,217 
(c) Co-generation 11,087 11,366 11,973 
(d) Trading 2,303 3,135 12,663 
(e) Engineering 473 442 297 
(f) Other 681 1,173 1,182 
(g) Unallocated 5,159 6,206 6,704 
(h) Discontinued operations 26,453 23,942 31,964 
Total segment assets 96,838 96,288 104,584 

4 Segment liabilities 

(a) Sugar 35,132 34,745 32,856 
(b) Ethanol 325 847 268 
(c) Co-generation 661 343 661 
(d) Trading 18 839 5,924 
(e) Engineering 190 194 118 
ilfl nthPr 347 10 311 
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(INR in Million) 

Previous year 

ended 

March 31, 

2019 

(Audited) 

37,243 

5,286 

4,288 

3,148 

123 

79 

50,167 

5,372 

44,795 

(198) 

1,111 

110 

256 

(9) 

(21) 

1,249 

5,604 

956 

(464) 

(4,847) 

2,095 

(2,752) 
(986) 

(3,738) 

(16,638) 

(20,376) 

43,228 

6,796 

11,366 

3,135 

442 

1,173 

6,206 

23,942 

96,288 

34,745 

847 

343 

839 

194 

10 

36,543 

78,378 

151,899 



Notes to Consolidated unaudited financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2019: 

1. Shree Renuka Sugars Limited ('SRSL' 'the Company') is one of the largest sugar manufacturer 

and refiner in India. As a leading agribusiness and bioenergy Company, it is present across 

Sugar, ethanol, co- generation, trading and engineering segments. 

SRSL and its subsidiaries ('Group') is a subsidiary of Wilmar Sugar Holdings Pte Ltd, Singapore 

(subsidiary of Wilmar International Ltd, Asia's leading agribusiness group). 

2. The above unaudited consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit 

Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on August 6, 2019. 

3. In the month of June 2018, Government of India implemented a release mechanism as an 

initiative to counter falling sugar prices. Under this mechanism each sugar mill is allotted a 

quota thereby limiting the quantity of sugar that can be sold in the domestic market. 

Consequently, domestic sales were lower during the current quarter as against 

corresponding quarter for the previous year. 

4. The Government announced Minimum Indicative Export Quota (MIEQ) scheme for the 

season 2018-19 to boost exports of sugar. Under this scheme, the Group is allowed to export 

sugar under its own quota and the quota of third parties. 

The Group is eligible for the assistance under the Buffer Stock Subsidy Scheme and Cane 

Crushing Subsidy Scheme notified by the Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public 

Distribution for assistance to sugar mills. As the Group has complied with the relevant 

conditions, the Group has recognized an income of INR 451 million during the current 

quarter. 

5. Other Income for the quarter ended June 30, 2019 includes Sugar Incentives by availing third 
party MIEQ licenses INR 358 million. 

6. Transition to lnd AS 116 'Leases': 

Effective April1,2019, the Group has adopted lnd AS 116, 'Leases'. lnd AS 116 introduces a 

single lease accounting model and requires a les~ee to recognise right-of-use assets and 

lease liabilities for all leases with a term of more than twelve months, unless the underlying 

asset is of a low value. 

The Group has used the 'modified retrospective approach' for transition from the previous 

standard- lnd AS 17, and consequently, comparatives for previous periods have not been 

retrospectively adjusted. On transition, the Group has recorded the lease liability at the 

present value of future lease payments discounted using the incremental borrowing rate 

and has also chosen the practical expedient provided in the standard to measure the right-

of-use at the same value as the lease liability. 
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The adoption of the new standard resulted in recognition of 'Right-of-use' asset of INR 3,471 

Million and lease liability of INR 2,212 Million as on Apri11, 2019. The effect of lnd AS 116 on 

profit for current quarter ended is not material. 

7. The Company and its wholly owned subsidiary Renuka Commodities DMCC, Dubai {"DMCC") 

holds 82.99 % and 17.01% respectively in Shree Renuka Global Ventures ltd, Mauritius 

("SRGVL"). SRGVL holds 99.99% in Shree Renuka do Brasil Participacoes Ltda, Brazil 

("SRBDPL"). SRBDPL is holding investments in eleven companies in Brazil as holding company 

(together referred to as Brazilian operations). 

On September 28, 2015, SRDBPL together with all its subsidiaries filed for protection under 

Judicial Recovery Law (Law 11.101/2005-Recupera~ao Judicial) in the designated court in the 

capital of the state of Sao Paulo. 

On August 8, 2018, the Board of Directors of the Company reviewed the process of judicial 

recovery which was ongoing since September 2015 and resolved to discontinue Brazilian 

operations and accordingly, holding company management started the sale I disinvestment 

process. As the Group was committed to the sale plan involving ceasing of control of Brazil 

operations, the Group classified all assets and liabilities to be held for sale and classified the 

net result of these operations as discontinued oper~tions. 

On May 7, 2019, SRGVL entered into non-binding term sheet with a potential investor. As 

per the terms defined in the term sheet, SRGVL will issue fresh equity shares to the investor, 

consequent to which the interest held by the Group in SRGVL (and also in discontinued 

operations)will be reduced to 19% and the Group will no longer have right to representation 

on the Board of Directors of SRGVL. Accordingly, after execution of this transaction, the 

Group would lose control on SRGVL and consequel"\tly on the Brazilian operations. 

The Company has now obtained approval of the shareholders to the aforesaid transaction 

vide special resolution passed by postal ballot on July 19, 2019. On August 6, 2019, SRGVL 

and the Investor entered into a binding agreement to the effect that SRGVL will issue, and 

the Investor will subscribe to such number of shares of SRGVL which will result in the 

Investor holding 81% of the shares of SRGVL. Consequently, SRGVL will cease to be the 

subsidiary of SRSL. SRSL will also cease to be h~lding company of all the subsidiaries of 

SRGVL. The transaction is subject to the approval of the lenders. 

8. The figures for the quarter ended March 31,2019 and the quarter June 30, 2018, included in 

the Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2019 have 

been approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, but have not been subjected 

to review as the mandatory requirement for limited review has been made applicable for 

periods beginning from April 1, 2019, pursuant to Regulation 33(8) of SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 
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9. From August 1 , 2019, the Company's registered office has changed to Kanakashree Arcade 

JNMC Road, Nehru Nagar, Belgaum, Karnataka- 590001 

10. Previous period figures have been regrouped/reclassified, as considered necessary, to 

conform with current period presentation, wherever applicable. 

Place : Mumbai For Shree Renuka Sugars Ltd. 

Date : August 6, 2019 

~IGNfO FOR ID!NTiffCATION 
k . 
· ~ . Atul~ 

Executive Chairman 

DIN: 00175355 
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Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Consolidated Financial 
Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Shree Renuka Sugars Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited Consolidated Financial Results 
of Shree Renuka Sugars Limited ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its 
subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), for the quarter ended June 30, 2019 (the 
"Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements 
of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015 as amended ('the Regulation'), read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 
dated March 29, 2019 ('the Circular'). Attention is drawn to the fact that the consolidated 
figures for the corresponding quarter ended June 30, 2018 and last quarter ended March 31, 
2019, as reported in these unaudited consolidated financial results have been approved by the 
Parent's Board of Directors, but have not been subjected to review. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the 
Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (lnd AS 34) "Interim 
Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, 
read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted 
in India read with the Circular.Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement 
based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 
become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we 
do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular issued by the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of entities as mentioned in Annexure 1: 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and 
based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 
below, nothing has come to our attention that causes usto believe that the accompanying 
Statement, prepared In accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in 
the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard specified under S~ction 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued the-reunder and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms 
of the Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manne~ in which it is to be disclosed, 
or that it contains any material misstatement. 

5 R B C & CO LLP . a limit ed lia bilit y Partnership wi th lLP Ident ity No. AAB-43 18 
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6. We did not review the interim financial results of 5 subsidiaries, included in the consolidated 
unaudited financial results, whose interim financial results reflect total revenues of INR 687 
million from continuing operations and INR 2,766 million from discontinued operations, total 
net loss after tax and total comprehensive loss of INR 111 million from continuing operations 
and INR 2,227 million from discontinued operations, for the quarter ended June 30, 2019, 
respectively, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These interim 
financial results have been reviewed by other auditors, whose reports have been furnished to 
us by the management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the 
amounts and disclosures in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the report of the 
other auditors and procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. Our conclusion 
on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

7. Certain of these subsidiaries are located outside India whose financial results and other 
financial information have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in their respective countries and which have been audited by other auditors under 
generally accepted auditing standards applicable in their respective countries. The Parent's 
management has converted the financial results of such subsidiaries located outside India 
from accounting principles generally accepted In their respective countries to accounting 
principles generally accepted in India. We have audited these conversion adjustments made 
by the Parent's management. Our conclusion in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs 
of such subsidiaries located outside India is based on the report of other auditors and the 
conversion adjustments prepared by the management of the Parent and audited by us. 

8. The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial results includes unaudited interim 
financial results in respect of 5 subsidiaries which have not been reviewed by their auditors, 
whose interim financial results reflect total revenues of INR Nil, total net loss after tax and 
total comprehensive loss of INR 1 million, for the quarter ended June 30, 2019, respectively, 
as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results. These unaudited financial results 
have been approved and furnished to us by the management. Our conclusion, in so far as it 
relates to the affairs of these subsidiaries, is based solely on such unaudited financial results 
and other unaudited financial information. According to the information and explanations 
given to us by the Management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group. 
Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

f"or S R B C & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI f"irm registration number: 324982E/E300003 

per Shyamsundar Pachisia 
Partner 
Membership No.: 049237 
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Annexure 1 - List of entitles Included In the consolidated financial results 

Subsidiaries 

Continued operation 
1. Gokak Sugars Limited, India 
2. KBK Chem-Engineerlng Private Limited, India 
3. Renuka Commodities DMCC, United Arab Emirates 
4. Shree Renuka Agri Ventures Limited, India 
5. Monica Trading Private Limited, India 
6. Shree Renuka Tunaport Private Limited, India 
7. Shree Renuka East Africa A_griventures PLC, Ethiopia 
8. Lanka Suqar Refinery Company (Private) Limited, Srilanka 

Assets held for sale and discontinued operation 
1. Renuka do Brasil S.A. - RJ, Brazil** 
2. Biovale Comercia de Leveduras Ltda. - RJ, Brazil** 
3. Renuka Geradora de Energia Eletrlca Ltda. - RJ, Brazil** 
4. Renuka Vale do lvar S.A. - RJ, Brazil** 
5. Revati Aqropecuaria Ltda. - RJ, Brazil** 
6. Revati Geradora de Enerqia Eletrica Ltda.- RJ, Brazil** 
7. Revati S.A. A~;ucar e Alcool - RJ, Brazil** 
8. Renuka Cogera~;ao Ltda. - RJ, Brazil** 
9. Shree Renuka do Brasil Participa~oes Ltda., Brazil** 
10. Shree Renuka Sao Paulo Participa~;oes Ltda. - RJ, Brazil** 
11. lvaicana Agropecuaria Ltda. - RJ, Brazil** 
12. Shree Renuka Global Ventures Limited, Mauritius 

**Included m the consolidated fmanc1al results of Shree Renuka do Brasil Partlclpa~;oes Ltda., 
Brazil. 


